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November 8, 2013  

 

VIA E-FILING 
Dr. Burl W. Haar, Executive Secretary 
Minnesota Public Utilities Commission 
121 7th Place E., Suite 350 
Saint Paul, MN 55101-2147 
 
RE: In the Matter of the Application of Enbridge Pipelines (North Dakota) LLC for a 

Certificate of Need for the Sandpiper Project: MPUC Docket No. PL6668/CN-13-473 
 
Dear Dr. Haar: 
 

Attached for electronic filing is Enbridge Pipelines (North Dakota) LLC’s Application 
for a Certificate of Need for the Sandpiper Project under the above-captioned docket.  An 
affidavit of service is also attached.  A check for the application fee in the amount of $50,000.00 
has been delivered to the office of the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission. 
 

The filing consists of thirty-one (31) parts, as follows:  
 

Document 
Public 

Volumes 

Trade 
Secret 

Volumes 
Part 

Cover Letter and affidavit of service (this document) 1 - 1 

Summary Page 1 - 2 

Certificate of Need Application 1 1 3 

Environmental Information Report (“EIR”) 1 - 4 

EIR Appendix A – Environmental Protection Plan 1 - 5 

EIR Appendix B – Roads Crossed by Sandpiper Route 1 - 6 

EIR Appendix C – Draft Agricultural Protection Plan 1 - 7 

EIR Appendix D – Draft Unanticipated Discoveries Plan 1 - 8 

EIR Appendix E – Water Bodies Crossed by Sandpiper Route 1 - 9 

EIR Appendix F – Right of Way Typicals 1 - 10 

EIR Appendix G.1 – Minnesota Project Overview Map 1 - 11 

EIR Appendix G.2 – EPND System Map 1 - 12 

EIR Appendix G.3 – Preliminary Facility Drawings 1 - 13 

EIR Appendix G.4 – Minnesota County Maps 1 - 14 



FRYBERGER, BUCHANAN, SMITH & FREDERICK, P.A. 

 

November 8, 2013 
Page 2 
 
 

 

Document 
Public 

Volumes 

Trade 
Secret 

Volumes 
Part 

EIR Appendix G.5 – Aerial and Topographic Route Maps 1-12 1 - 15 

EIR Appendix G.5 – Aerial and Topographic Route Maps 13-23 1 - 16 

EIR Appendix G.5 – Aerial and Topographic Route Maps 24-31 1 - 17 

EIR Appendix G.5 – Aerial and Topographic Route Maps 32-38 1 - 18 

EIR Appendix G.5 – Aerial and Topographic Route Maps 39-45 1 - 19 

EIR Appendix G.5 – Aerial and Topographic Route Maps 46-52 1 - 20 

EIR Appendix G.5 – Aerial and Topographic Route Maps 53-59 1 - 21 

EIR Appendix G.5 – Aerial and Topographic Route Maps 60-66 1 - 22 

EIR Appendix G.5 – Aerial and Topographic Route Maps 67-74 1 - 23 

EIR Appendix G.5 – Aerial and Topographic Route Maps 75-82 1 - 24 

EIR Appendix G.5 – Aerial and Topographic Route Maps 83-90 1 - 25 

EIR Appendix G.5 – Aerial and Topographic Route Maps 91-98 1 - 26 

EIR Appendix G.5 – Aerial and Topographic Route Maps 99-106 1 - 27 

EIR Appendix G.5 – Aerial and Topographic Route Maps 107-114 1 - 28 

EIR Appendix G.5 – Aerial and Topographic Route Maps 115-121 1 - 29 

EIR Appendix G.5 – Aerial and Topographic Route Maps 122-125 1 - 30 

EIR Appendix G.5 – Aerial and Topographic Route Maps 126-128 1 - 31 

 
 If you have questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (218) 722-0861 or 
jgasele@fryberger.com.  Kevin Walli is also available at (651 ) 221-1044 or 
kwalli@fryberger.com.   

Very truly yours, 
 
FRYBERGER, BUCHANAN, SMITH & FREDERICK, P.A. 
Attorneys for Enbridge Pipelines (North Dakota) LLC 
 
 
/s/ John R. Gasele     
John R. Gasele 
Kevin T. Walli, Attorney Reg. No. 183866 
John R. Gasele, Attorney Reg. No. 386700 
332 Minnesota Street, Suite West 1260 
St. Paul, Minnesota, 55101 

 



MPUC Docket No. PL6668/CN-13-473   

 
STATE OF MINNESOTA  

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  

 

 

 

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE 

 

STATE OF MINNESOTA ) 

    )  ss. 

COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS ) 

 

 John R. Gasele, of the City of Duluth, County of St. Louis, State of Minnesota, being first duly 

sworn, deposes and says that on the 8th day of November, 2013, he served the attached Certificate of 

Need Application for Enbridge Pipelines (North Dakota) LLC’s Sandpiper Project on all persons on the 

attached service list, true and correct copies, by electronic filing where indicated, or the Summary Page 

of the Certificate of Need Application for Enbridge Pipelines (North Dakota) LLC’s Sandpiper Project 

on all persons on the attached service list, true and correct copies by U.S. Mail where paper service is 

indicated.    

   

       /s/ John R. Gasele     

John R. Gasele 

 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this  

8
th

 day of November, 2013. 

 

 

/s/ Barbara S. Ries    

Notary Public 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA  

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  

 

SERVICE LIST   

 

First Name  Last Name  Email  Company Name  Address  
Delivery 

Method  

View 

Trade 

Secret  

Christopher  Anderson  canderson@allete.com  Minnesota 

Power  

30 W Superior St   

Duluth, MN 55802-2191  

Electronic 

Service  

No  

Julia  Anderson  Julia.Anderson@ag.state.mn.us  Office of the 

Attorney 

General-DOC  

1800 BRM Tower  

445 Minnesota St St. 

Paul, MN 551012134  

Electronic 

Service  

Yes  

William  Baer  N/A  U.S. Army Corps 

of Engineers 

Bemidji Regulatory Field 

Office 

4111 Technology Dr 

S295  

Bemidji, MN 56601  

Paper Service  No  

James J.  Bertrand  james.bertrand@leonard.com  Leonard Street & 

Deinard  

150 South Fifth Street, 

Suite 2300    

Minneapolis, MN 55402  

Electronic 

Service  

No  

Erik  Best  erik.best@riotinto.com  Kennecott 

Exploration 

Company  

224 N 2200 W    

Salt Lake City, UT 84116  

Paper Service  No  

Paul  Blackburn paul@paulblackburn.net MN350/Sierra 

Club 

2104 Stevens Avenue 

South 

Minneapolis, MN 55804 

Paper Service No 

Michael  Bradley  mike.bradley@lawmoss.co m  Moss & Barnett  Suite 4800  

90 S 7th St  

Minneapolis, MN 55402-

4129  

Electronic 

Service  

No  

Tim  Bray  tim.bray@crowwing.us  Crow Wing 

County  

16589 County Road 142   

Brainerd, MN 56401  

Electronic 

Service  

No  

Katie  Clark Sieben  katie.clark.sieben@state.mn.us  DEED  332 Minnesota St, #E200 

1st National Bank Bldg 

Saint Paul, MN 55101  

Electronic 

Service  

No  



 

 

First Name  Last Name  Email  Company Name  Address  
Delivery 

Method  

View 

Trade 

Secret  

Commander  Commander  N/A  Corps of 

Engineers  

180 5th ST. E. STE 700 

St. Paul, MN 55101  

Paper Service  No  

Michelle  Cote  michelle.cote@polk.mn.us  Polk County 

Property Records  

612 N. Broadway Street 

Suite 207    

Crookston, MN 56716  

Electronic 

Service  

No  

Jeffrey A.  Daugherty  jeffrey.daugherty@centerpointener

gy.com  

CenterPoint 

Energy  

800 LaSalle Ave 

Minneapolis, MN 55402  

Electronic 

Service  

No  

Ian  Dobson  ian.dobson@ag.state.mn.us  Office of the 

Attorney 

General-RUD  

Antitrust and Utilities 

Division  

445 Minnesota Street, 

BRM Tower  

St. Paul, MN 55101  

1400 Electronic 

Service  

No  

Randall  Doneen  randall.doneen@state.mn.us  Department of 

Natural 

Resources  

500 Lafayette Rd  

PO Box 25  

Saint Paul, MN 55155  

Electronic 

Service  

No  

Donovan Dyrdal dyr-valley@hughes.net  13142 180
th

 Street NW 

Thief River Falls, MN 

56701 

Paper Service No 

Anna Dyrdal Dyr-valley2@hughes.net  12744 180
th

 Street NW 

Thief River Falls, MN 

56701 

Paper Service No 

Sharon  Ferguson  sharon.ferguson@state.mn.us  Department of 

Commerce  

85 7th Place E Ste 500 

Saint Paul, MN 55101-

2198  

Electronic 

Service  

No  

Travis Germundson travis.germundson@state.mn.us Board of Water 

& Soil Resources 

520 Lafayette Road 

St. Paul, MN 55101-2198 

Paper Service No 

Lloyd  Grooms  lgrooms@winthrop.com  Winthrop and 

Weinstine  

Suite 3500  

225 South Sixth Street 

Minneapolis, MN 55402-

4629  

Electronic 

Service  

No  

Burl W.  Haar  burl.haar@state.mn.us  Public Utilities 

Commission  

Suite 350 121 7th Place 

East St. Paul, MN 55101-

2147  

Electronic 

Service  

Yes  

Leah  Hedman  Leah.Hedman@ag.state.mn.us  Office of the 

Attorney 

General-RUD  

1400 BRM Tower  

445 Minnesota  

St Saint Paul, MN 55101  

Electronic 

Service  

No  



 

 

First Name  Last Name  Email  Company Name  Address  
Delivery 

Method  

View 

Trade 

Secret  

Susan  Heffron  susan.heffron@state.mn.us  MN Pollution 

Control Agency  

520 Lafayette Rd  

Saint Paul, MN 55155  

Electronic 

Service  

No  

Mary Ann  Heidemann  maryann.heidemann@mnhs.org  Minnesota 

Historical 

Society  

345 Kellogg Boulevard 

West St. Paul, MN 55102  

Electronic 

Service  

No  

Cassandra  Herbert  cassandra.herbert@madridoil.com  Madrid Oil  1200 Humboldt St. #906 

Denver, CO 80218  

Paper Service  No  

Craig  Jarnot  N/A  U.S. Army Corps 

of Engineers  

10867 E Gull Lake Dr 

NW Brainerd, MN 56401  

Paper Service  No  

Alan  Jenkins  aj@jenkinsatlaw.com  Jenkins at Law  2265 Roswell Road Suite 

100 Marietta, GA 30062  

Electronic 

Service  

No  

Patrice  Jensen  patrice.jensen@state.mn.us  MN Pollution 

Control Agency  

520 Lafayette Rd N  

St. Paul, MN 55155  

Electronic 

Service  

No  

Cynthia  Johnson cjohnson55802@yahoo.com  3228 Boundary Road 

Mahtowa, MN55707 

Paper Service No 

Richard  Johnson  Rick.Johnson@lawmoss.com  Moss & Barnett  90 South 7th Street Suite 

#4800  

Minneapolis, MN 

554024129  

Electronic 

Service  

No  

Mark J.  Kaufman  mkaufman@ibewlocal949.org  IBEW Local 

Union 949  

12908 Nicollet Avenue 

South Burnsville, MN 

55337  

Electronic 

Service  

No  

Ray  Kirsch  Raymond.Kirsch@state.mn.us  Department of 

Commerce  

85 7th Place E Ste 500  

St. Paul, MN 55101  

Electronic 

Service  

No  

Thomas G.  Koehler  N/A  Local Union 

#160, IBEW  

2909 Anthony Ln 

Minneapolis, MN 55418-

3238  

Paper Service  No  

Karen  Kramer  karen.kramer@state.mn.us  MN Pollution 

Control Agency  

520 Lafayette Road  

St. Paul, MN 55155  

Electronic 

Service  

No  

Michael  Krikava  mkrikava@briggs.com  Briggs And 

Morgan, P.A.  

2200 IDS Center  

80 S 8th St  

Minneapolis, MN 55402  

Electronic 

Service  

No  

Karen  Kromar  karen.kromar@state.mn.us  MN Pollution 

Control Agency  

520 Lafayette Rd  

Saint Paul, MN 55155  

Electronic 

Service  

No  



 

 

First Name  Last Name  Email  Company Name  Address  
Delivery 

Method  

View 

Trade 

Secret  

Douglas  Larson  dlarson@dakotaelectric.com  Dakota Electric 

Association  

4300 220th St W 

Farmington, MN 55024  

Electronic 

Service  

No  

John  Lindell  agorud.ecf@ag.state.mn.us  Office of the 

Attorney 

General-RUD  

1400 BRM Tower  

445 Minnesota St  

St. Paul, MN 55101-2130  

Electronic 

Service  

Yes  

Eric Lipman eric.lipman@state.mn.us Office of 

Administrative 

Hearings 

PO Box 64620 

St. Paul, MN 55164-0620 

Paper Service No 

Pam  Marshall  pam@energycents.org  Energy CENTS 

Coalition  

823 7th St E  

St. Paul, MN 55106  

Paper Service  No  

Susan  Medhaug  Susan.medhaug@state.mn.us  Department of 

Commerce  

Suite 500 

85 Seventh Place East St. 

Paul, MN 5510-12198  

Electronic 

Service  

No  

Andrew  Moratzka  apmoratzka@stoel.com  Stoel Rives LLP  33 South Sixth Street 

Suite 4200 Minneapolis, 

MN 55402  

Electronic 

Service  

No  

Debra  Moynihan  debra.moynihan@state.mn. us  MN Department 

of Transportation  

395 John Ireland Blvd MS 

620  

St. Paul, MN 55155-1899  

Electronic 

Service  

No  

David W.  Niles  david.niles@avantenergy.com  Minnesota 

Municipal Power 

Agency  

Suite 300  

200 South Sixth Street  

Minneapolis, MN 55402  

Electronic 

Service  

No  

Bob  Patton  bob.patton@state.mn.us  MN Department 

of Agriculture  

625 Robert St N  

Saint Paul, MN 55155-

2538  

Electronic 

Service  

No  

Joseph V.  Plumbo   Local Union 23, 

I.B.E.W. 

932 Payne Avenue  

St. Paul, MN 55130 

Paper Service No 

Jerry  Rosendahl  jerry.rosendahl@state.mn.us  Minnesota 

Office of 

Pipeline Safety  

Box 145 444 Cedar Street 

St. Paul, MN 55151  

Electronic 

Service  

No  

Michele  Ross  michele.ross@state.mn.us  Department of 

Health  

625 N Robert St  

Saint Paul, MN 55101  

Electronic 

Service  

No  

Jeremy  Sanoski  jeremy.sanoski@state.mn. us  MN Pollution 

Control Agency  

7678 College Rd Suite 

105  

Baxter, MN 56425  

Electronic 

Service  

No  



 

 

Richard  Savelkoul  rsavelkoul@martinsquires.com  Martin & 

Squires, P.A.  

332 Minnesota Street Ste 

W2750  

St. Paul, MN 55101  

Electronic 

Service  

No  

Jamie  Schrenzel  jamie.schrenzel@state.mn.us  Minnesota 

Department of 

Natural 

Resources  

500 Lafayette Road  

Saint Paul, MN 55117  

Electronic 

Service  

No  

David  Seykora  dave.seykora@state.mn.us  MN Department 

of Transportation  

395 John Ireland 

Boulevard  

Mail Stop 130  

St. Paul, MN 55155-1899  

Electronic 

Service  

No  

Janet Shaddix Elling jshaddix@janetshaddix.com Shaddix And 

Associates 

Suite 122 

9100 W Bloomington 

Frwy 

Bloomington, MN 55431 

Paper Service No 

Ken  Smith  ken.smith@districtenergy.com  District Energy 

St. Paul Inc.  

76 W Kellogg Blvd  

St. Paul, MN 55102  

Electronic 

Service  

No  

Ron  Spangler, Jr.  rlspangler@otpco.com  Otter Tail Power 

Company  

215 So. Cascade St. PO 

Box 496 Fergus Falls, 

MN 56538-0496  

Electronic 

Service  

No  

Byron E.  Starns  byron.starns@leonard.com  Leonard Street 

and Deinard  

150 South 5th Street Suite 

2300  

Minneapolis, MN 55402  

Electronic 

Service  

No  

Joseph  Steffel  joseph.steffel@ci.buffalo.mn.us  Buffalo 

Municipal 

Utilities 

Commission  

212 Central Avenue 

Buffalo, MN 55313  

Electronic 

Service  

No  

James M.  Strommen  jstrommen@kennedygraven.com  Kennedy & 

Graven, 

Chartered  

470 U.S. Bank Plaza  

200 South Sixth Street 

Minneapolis, MN 55402  

Electronic 

Service  

No  

Eric  Swanson  eswanson@winthrop.com  Winthrop 

Weinstine  

225 S 6th St Ste 3500 

Capella Tower 

Minneapolis, MN 55402-

4629  

Electronic 

Service  

No  

SaGonna  Thompson  Regulatory.Records@xcelenergy.c

om  

Xcel Energy  414 Nicollet Mall FL 7 

Minneapolis, MN 55401-

1993  

Electronic 

Service  

No  
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Kirk  Titus  kirk.titus@crowwing.us  Crow Wing 

County Land 

Services  

322 Laurel Street Suite 12 

Brainerd, MN 56401  

Electronic 

Service  

No  

Kari L  Valley  kari.l.valley@xcelenergy.com  Xcel Energy 

Service Inc.  

414 Nicollet Mall FL 5 

Minneapolis, MN 55401  

Electronic 

Service  

No  

Lisa  Veith  lisa.veith@ci.stpaul.mn.us  City of St. Paul  400 City Hall and 

Courthouse 15 West 

Kellogg Blvd.  

St. Paul, MN 55102  

Electronic 

Service  

No  

James  Watts  James.watts@enbridge.com  Enbridge 

Pipelines (North 

Dakota) LLC  

119 N. 25
th

 Street East 

Superior, WI 54880  

Paper Service  No  

William  Wilde  william.wilde@state.mn.us  MN Pollution 

Control Agency  

520 Lafayette Road North 

St. Paul, MN 55155  

Electronic 

Service  

No  

Jonathan  Wolfgram  Jonathan.Wolfgram@state.mn.us  Department of 

Public Safety  

444 Cedar Street 

Suite 147 

St. Paul, MN 55101-1547 

Electronic 

Service  

No  

 


